# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-sixth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

From April 4, 1931, to March 31, 1933

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act approved April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1933

### RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-sixth Legislature

1933

724	CLERKS	AND	STENOGRAPHERS	of	THE	LEGISLATURE.
CHAP.	210					

Postmaster	John K. Forhan	500.00	90	18.00	518.00
Doorkeeper	Waldo H. Clark	300.00	25	5.00	305.00
Folder	Bruce C. Ogilvie	300.00	25	5.00	305.00
Page	Roy C. Humphrey	300.00	5	1.00	301.00
Page	G. Malcolm Clark	300.00	5	1.00	301.00
Reporter	Charles P. Lyford	1,750.00	5	1.00	1,751.00
Asst. Reporter	Margaret C. Payne	700.00	5	1.00	701.00
Sten. to Reporter	Hortense Rand	400.00	. 5	1.00	401.00
Sten. to President		500.00	45	9.00	509.00
Sten. to Secretary	Gladys T. Bradford	700.00	5	OO.I	701.00
Sten. to Secretary	Inez G. Wing	500.00	125	25.00	525.00
Sten. to Secretary Gladys T. Bradford 150.00 150.00					150.00
(For completing Journal and in-					
dexing after the close of the ses-					
sion of the legislature.)					
	Waldo H. Clark				
(For service	s rendered to the				
governor's council and the legis-					
lature during	the session of 1931,				

\$30,700.00

150.00

\$776.00 \$31,476.00

150.00

Approved March 31, 1933

#### Chapter 210.

RESOLVE, in Favor of Clerks, Stenographers, Messengers of the Several Committees of the Eighty-sixth Legislature.

Clerks, stenographers, etc., of legislative committees, compensation of. Resolved: That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of \$8,428.05, to be paid to the persons named in the following schedule from the appropriation for contingent expenses of committees and contingent expenses of the eighty-sixth legislature.

Harry P. Hawes, Clerk

remaining unpaid.)

\$325.00

#### Banks and Banking

Wallace A. Card, Clerk

\$125.00

Claims

Walter A. Sampson, Clerk

\$400.00

CLERKS AND STENOGRAPHERS OF THE LEGISLATUR	RE. 725				
	CHAP. 210				
Education					
Maude McIntosh, Clerk	\$135.00				
Federal Relations					
Wallace A. Card, Clerk	\$50.00				
George Hill, Stenographer	3.00				
Indian Affairs					
Randolph A. Weatherbee, Clerk, Stenographer and Messenger	\$50.00				
Mrs. J. E. Doucette, Special Stenographer	25.00				
Inland Fisheries and Game					
J. Harold Smith, Clerk	\$300.00				
Joseph Wilson, Messenger	75.00				
Insane Hospitals					
Carroll Keene, Clerk	\$50.00				
Interior Waters					
Maude McIntosh, Clerk	\$65.00				
	7-5				
<b>Judiciary</b> Elton L. Markham, Clerk	\$600.00				
Herbert Folsom, Ass't Clerk and Stenographer	300.00				
Evander Harriman, Messenger	150.00				
Labor					
Edith S. Bissett, Clerk	\$75.00				
Legal Affairs					
Kenneth F. Lee, Clerk	\$600.00				
Reginald B. Wilson, Ass't	300.00				
John McAllister, Messenger	150.00				
Maine Publicity					
Wallace A. Card, Clerk	\$50.00				
Mercantile Affairs and Insurance					
Harold E. Armour, Clerk	\$75.00				
Military Affairs	17.5				
Herbert Folsom, Clerk	\$25.00				
Pensions	, ,				
R. Isabelle Hills, Clerk	\$175.00				
	\$175.00				
Pownal State School	O				
R. Isabelle Hills, Clerk	\$10.00				

726	CLERKS AND	STENOGRAPHERS	$\mathbf{OF}$	THE	LEGISLATURE.
CHAP.	210				

#### Public Health

Public Health					
George O. Gray, Clerk	\$125.00				
Public Utilities					
Randolph A. Weatherbee, Clerk, Stenographer and Messenger	\$400.00				
E. Madeline Breen, Special Stenographer	25.00				
Salaries and Fees					
Earle R. Hayes, Clerk	\$500.00				
Stanton Weed, Ass't Clerk					
Florice Sherburne, Stenographer	250.00				
Sea and Shore Fisheries					
Maude McIntosh, Clerk	\$200.00				
State Prisons					
Harry P. Hawes, Clerk	\$50.00				
State School for Boys, State School for Girls and State Reform	atories				
Edith S. Bissett, Clerk	\$150.00				
Taxation					
Aileen Burr, Clerk	\$300.00				
Temperance					
Melville J. Winn, Clerk	\$50.00				
Towns					
Aileen Burr, Clerk	\$25.00				
Ways and Bridges					
Irving W. Case, Clerk	\$600.00				
Engrossing Department					
Marion Goldberg	\$75.00				
Bills in the Second Reading	,,,,				
Smith Dunnack, Clerk	\$250.00				
Olive Bailey, Stenographer	50.00				
Printing	Ü				
Joseph P. Grenier, extra services in connection with legislative					
printing	\$250.00				
Maxene Cushing, extra work on legislative index	\$25.00				
	., 5				

Payment of the last sickness and funeral expenses of H. Ralph
Hayes, late Sergeant-at-arms of the House of Representa-
tives, same to be in lieu of his salary as Sergeant-at-arms in
accordance with House Order passed by the Legislature
March 3, 1933:

Brunswick Hospital, Brunswick	\$119.05
Earle R. Hayes, Augusta, for cash paid to nurse	43.00
Knowlton & Hewins, undertakers, Augusta	328.00
Alden Hutchinson, extra work in Document Room	\$100.00

Approved March 31, 1933

#### Chapter 211.

RESOLVE, in Favor of Elmer Attean, Representative of the Penobscot Tribe of Indians.

Elmer Attean; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, to be paid to Elmer Attean, Representative of the Penobscot Tribe of Indians at the Eighty-sixth Legislature, the sum of \$200 for attendance and \$18 for mileage.

Approved March 31, 1933

#### Chapter 212.

RESOLVE, in Favor of George L. Stevens, Representative of the Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians.

George L. Stevens; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to George L. Stevens, Representative of the Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians at the Eighty-sixth Legislature, the sum of \$200 for attendance and \$44 for mileage.

Approved March 31, 1933

#### Chapter 213.

RESOLVE, in Favor of Daniel Mahar, of Bangor.

Daniel Mahar, of Bangor, compensated. Resolved: That there be and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of \$300, to be paid to Daniel Mahar, of Bangor, to compensate him in full for taking moving pictures of the funeral of former Governor Parkhurst; said sum to be paid from the general funds of the state.

Approved March 31, 1933